TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON ORDINANCE 02-24

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL, TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON, OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 3-149 OF THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO PROVIDE FOR AN ADDITIONAL ALTERNATE MEMBER OF THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Purpose: Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14B-4(e) the governing body of any municipality may provide for the creation of not more than two (2) alternate members of a local Municipal Utilities Authority. The Township Code currently authorizes one (1) alternate member. It is the intention of this Ordinance amend Chapter 3-149 to authorize two (2) alternate members to be appointed to the Jackson Municipal Utilities Authority pursuant to N.J.S.A 40:14b-4(e).

SECTION 2. Chapter 3-149 of the Township Code of the Township of Jackson Chapter 3-149 entitled "Municipal Utilities Authority" A(3) shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

(3) (Alternate Members.) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14b-4(e), two Alternate members of the Municipal Utilities Authority are hereby established. Said Alternate member shall be designated as Alternate 1 and Alternate 2 and shall serve and vote during the absence or disqualification of any regular member, in order, with Alternate 1 voting first if an alternate vote is required. That member currently serving as an Alternate of the Jackson Township Municipal Authority, upon the date of the adoption of this Ordinance Amendment, shall from thereafter be designated as Alternate 1 and, upon appointment by the Township governing body, the second Alternate member shall be designated as Alternate 2. Each Alternate member shall serve for a term of five (5) years commencing on February 1st of the year of appointment. The amendment of this ordinance shall not affect the current term of Alternate 1, which term will expire on January 31, 2026.

SECTION 3. The Mayor, Township Clerk, and such other Township staff as may be necessary are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to implement the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

DATE: 2/20/2024

MAYOR MICHAEL REINA

INTRODUCED: January 23, 2024

ADOPTED: February 13, 2024

ATTEST:

MARY MOSS, RMC

MUNICIPAL CLERK